
            

 

Regulatory Committee 

 
THURSDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2012 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Erskine, Hare, 

Mallett, Peacock (Vice-Chair), Rice, Schmitz, Scott and Waters 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 13 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determination of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2012. 

 



 

2 

5. LATE NIGHT LEVY PROPOSAL  (PAGES 9 - 56)  
 
 Presentation and briefing by Daliah Barrett – Lead Licensing Officer – Place and 

Sustainability  
 

6. REVIEW APPLICATIONS TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES - PROCEDURE  
(PAGES 57 - 62)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive to consider and adopt a new procedure for 

Licensing Sub Committees, specific to Review Applications under the Licensing Act 
2003.  
 

7. DELEGATED POWERS FOR PLANNING DECISIONS  (PAGES 63 - 70)  
 
 Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability – To provide the Committee with 

information relating to the principles and process of delegated planning powers, and 
detailing statistics relating to the volume of applications considered under delegated 
powers, and the comparisons to national guidelines. 
 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS - JANUARY - MARCH 2012  (PAGES 71 - 108)  
 
 Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability – To inform the Committee of 

decisions made under delegated powers by the Head of Development Management 
and the Chair of the Committee.  
 

9. PLANNING APPEALS FEBRUARY 2012  (PAGES 109 - 114)  
 
 Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability – To advise the Committee of 

appeal decisions determined by the Department forCommunities and Local 
Government during February 2012. 
 

10. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, BUILDING CONTROL & PLANNING 
ENFORCEMENT WORK - PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  (PAGES 115 - 134)  

 
 Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability – to advise the Committee of the 

performance statistics on Development Management, Building Control & Planning 
Enforcement. 
 

11. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE TO 23 MARCH 2012  (PAGES 135 - 148)  
 
 Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability – to inform the Committee on 

planning enforcement’s progress in maintaining service delivery - 2011/2012. 
 

12. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 2011-12  (PAGES 149 - 156)  
 
 Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability – to update the Committee on the 

planning enforcement appeals lodged between 1 April 2011 to 23 March 2012. 
 



 

3 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 above. 

 
14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Thursday, 24th May 2012, 7pm (tbc) 

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email: 
helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 02 April 2012 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Hare, Peacock (Vice-

Chair), Rice, Schmitz, Scott and Waters 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Erskine and Mallett 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG28.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mallett and Cllr Erskine. 
 

 
 

REG29.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

REG30.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

REG31.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2011 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters arising 
 

• The Chair encouraged members of the Committee to respond to 
the evaluation of the Governance Review and also to the request 
from Cllr Strickland for people to participate in the LDF Member 
Advisory Group. It was confirmed that participating in the Advisory 
Group would not constitute a subsequent conflict of interest in 
determining planning applications, and was a way of ensuring that 
all Members had the opportunity to engage in the process. 

• It was requested that an item on the scheme of delegation be 
added to the agenda for the next meeting. 

• It was confirmed that changes to Licensing regulations permitting 
Councillors to make representations on licensing applications had 
already been made, and that it was further proposed that the 
vicinity test be removed. 

• It was confirmed that the period after which unauthorised works 
were established and therefore immune from enforcement action 
was 4
[...]
 the appropriate cabinet member. 
 

REG33.   
 

SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  

 Marc Dorfman, Assistant Director, Planning Regeneration and Economy, 
presented the report on the Council’s s106 policy and guidance, s106 
agreements signed and administered between 2005 -11 and the 
distribution of the s106 funds received by the Council. Of the 
approximately £13m received, around £3.7m remained unspent, of 
which £0.7m related to monitoring activity. Mr Dorfman advised that 
there were currently two sites of significant concern, Winns Mews and 
Markfield Road, totalling around £138k, and that the possibility of legal 
sanction was being explored in these instances. A number of other 
schemes which were close to their payment deadlines were also being 
monitored, totalling around £300 – 400k.  
 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 

• Mr Dorfman would check the length of time the schemes at Winns 
Mews and Markfield Road had been given for the payment of the 
s106 monies owed, and would report this back to the Committee. 

• It was confirmed that £7.7m was owed in respect of Hale Village, 
of which the majority was outstanding. Mr Dorfman reported that 
the renegotiated s106 agreement was close to completion; the 
signature of this would trigger an immediate payment of £3.2 – 
3.5m, with the rest to be triggered at further points during the 
development. The s106 agreement had been brought back twice 
to the Planning Sub committee for revision, and it agreed that this 
was unusual. The revised agreement for Hale Village was 
scheduled for completion in March 2012, and it was felt unlikely 
that this date would slip. 

• Concern was expressed that the recent decision in respect of 
Spurs might set a precedent for other large developments, such 
as Hale Village, and that in agreeing to renegotiate the s106, the 
Council had appeared compliant in accepting reduced 
contributions. Mr Dorfman advised that it was a balance; if a hard 
line were taken and t
[...]
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

• The Committee suggested that a land charge should have been 
considered at Hale Village in order to ensure that the Council 
received payment at the point when the sale of blocks had been 
completed. Mr Dorfman advised that issues around viability at 
Hale Village had been looked into, and that such a land charge 
would have impacted on the developer’s ability to borrow. It was 
agreed that Mr Dorfman would look into the suggestion that land 
charges be considered in respect of future developments and 
report back to the Committee regarding this issue. 

• The Committee was advised that, were there significant further 
delay in contributions being made in respect of Hale Village, or 
payment trigger points reached in the development without the 
developer advising the authority, then a position would be 
reached where an enforcement approach would be necessary.  

• It was noted that Hale Village was providing affordable housing in 
addition to the s106 payments due, which did offer the Council 
savings on its temporary accommodation budget. 

• It was agreed that Mr Dorfman would provide all Committee 
Members with an update on the position in respect of the Hale 
Village development, the s106 agreement for which was due for 
signature in March 2012, triggering an immediate payment of £3.2 
/ £3.5m 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M 
Dorfman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M 
Dorfman 

REG34.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, BUILDING CONTROL AND 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT WORK REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered a report on performance statistics for 
Development Management, Building Control and Planning Enforcement.  
 
The following points were raised in discussion of this item: 
 

• It was reported that Building Control’s records had been affected 
by the fire at 639 High Road during the riots last August as they 
had been largely in hard copy. Sig
[...]
ks. 

• Members were encouraged to submit questions arising from the 
reports to officers in advance of the meeting where possible, in 
order to ensure that the appropriate information could be made 
available. 

• The Committee questioned the Article 4 direction in respect of 
152 Gospatrick Road – Mr Joyce agreed to double-check that 
Article 4 was applicable in this case, although it was noted that 
regardless of the outcome of this, the site was within a 
Conservation Area. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

Planning 
service 

REG35.   
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - THREE QUARTERLY 

REPORT 2011-12 
 

 The Committee considered the Planning Enforcement update for the first 
three quarters of 2011/12, April to December 2011 inclusive, as 
presented by Myles Joyce, Planning Enforcement Team Leader.  
 
The following points were raised during discussion and questions from 
the Committee: 
 

• The Committee asked how the team were notified of breaches, in 
response to which Mr Joyce advised that many were via 
neighbours or Councillors, but also other services and Council 
departments, private sector contractors and housing referrals, etc. 
Members suggested that there should be more public 
encouragement for residents to report any breaches they were 
aware of.  

• It was felt that a headline news story should be issued whenever 
the Council secured a conviction in respect of Planning 
Enforcement, and it was confirmed that the press office were 
notified of all such cases.  

• Mr Joyce confirmed that all aspects of reporting a breach could be 

 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

undertaken anonymously, with the exception of giving evidence if 
a case went to court. Members of the public cold also make a 
report via a local Councillor, or a Planning Enforcement officer in 
order to remain anonymous. It was felt that this should be more 
widely publicised. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the 
[...]
ing this. 

• The Committee expressed concern regarding the size of the 
Planning Enforcement team, in light of the caseload; it was 
reported that administrative support had now been engaged, and 
that the enforcement officer resource would be increased by 1. A 
bid had been submitted for a further dedicated resource in respect 
of HMO licensing and Article 4 directions. 

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

• Concern was expressed regarding setting out examples of issues 
where enforcement action was unlikely to be taken, as this might 
lead to people undertaking breaches and taking the chance that 
these were not likely to be enforced, on the basis of what the 
Council had set out.  

• It was confirmed that, since the large backlog of cases had mostly 
been cleared in 2008/09, it had been possible to take a more 
proactive approach. The aim was to continue to reduce the 
number of cases considered not expedient. 

• In response to a suggestion that ward councillors might be 
consulted on cases proposed for closure as not expedient to 
enforce, the efficacy of such a measure was questioned, as it was 
likely that Councillors would prefer that enforcement action be 
taken in  the majority of cases. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

REG37.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

REG38.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 12 April 2012, 7pm. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.55pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 
 

Page 8



Subject: Early morning Restriction Orders and the Late Night Levy 
 
Report to : Cllr Canver and The Regulatory Committee Members 
 
Report by: Licensing Team Leader – Single Frontline Services. 
 
Date : 1st March 2012 
 

SUBJECT MATTER: 
Later this year the government intends to introduce two measures to deal with 
the problems of late night drinking, early morning restriction orders (EMROs) 
and 
[...]

in
g
 a
u
th
o
ri
ty
 c
a
n
 f
u
n
d
 w
it
h
 l
e
v
y
 r
e
v
e
n
u
e
 

Page 54



9

S
u
m
m
in
g
 u
p

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Agenda Item 7Page 63



Page 2 of 8

 
4. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer and financial implications 

 
There are no financial implications in relation to this report. 

 
5. Head of Legal Services and legal implications 
 

Delegation of powers to officers complies with the requirements of Section 101 of 
the Local Government Act 1972.  Such delegation is encouraged on a national 
basis so that members need only be concerned with the larger and more complex 
applications and the efficient turnaround of smaller applications can be achieved 
within the Government target as a result of delegation to officers. 

 
The delegation scheme is designed to support the timely decision making of 
applications balanced by the need for Committee to retain the decision-making 
capacity for those types of applications which it regards as being necessary for 
members to determine. 
 
There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 

 
6. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 

There are no equalities and community cohesion issues raised by this report. 
 

7. Appendices 
 
APPENDIX 1 – The Constitution:  Delegations To Planning Officers Of Matters 
Otherwise Within The Terms Of Reference Of The Planning Committee 
  
 

REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
Planning Powers Delegated to Planning Officers 
 
1. National Policy - Section 101(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

The scheme of delegation to officers operates under section 101(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Section 101(1) does not deal with how decisions are to be 
taken by local authorities, but merely with who takes them, this being either the full 
council, a committee or sub-committee, or an officer of the council. 
 
[...]
 in consultation with the Chair 
(or in the Chair’s absence, the Deputy-Chair) of the Planning Committee’. 

 
7. Conclusion 
 

The delegation system is an effective system designed to maximise efficiency and 
transparency for all those planning decisions for which there is significant public 
interest, balanced against the need to ensure a swift and smooth flow of decisions 
in the borough.   
 

Year Delegated Committee Total % Delegated 
06-07    2029 51 2080 97.5 

07-08    2167 57 2224 97.4 

08-09    1882 56 1938 97.1 

09-10    1664  40 1704 97.7 

11-12    1710 36 1746 97.9 

Page 66



Page 5 of 8

The process of delegation as outlined at a national level and within the Council’s 
Constitution, allows for Committee members to focus on projects of major interest, 
whilst Planning Officers process the majority of smaller applications. 

 
Haringey currently delegates approximately 97% to 98% of planning applications 
which is consistent with other London Borough’s and above the government’s 
recommendation of at least 90% delegated. 
 
The Planning services overall record of winning planning appeals and customer 
feedback survey results indicated that the service is balancing the need to ensure 
policy compliance and managing the planning process to support economic 
growth and environmental protection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Page 6 of 8

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 – The Constitution:  Delegations To Planning Officers Of Matters 
Otherwise Within The Terms Of Reference Of The Planning Committee 

 

Page 68



Page 7 of 8

 
APPENDIX 1 – DELEGATIONS TO PLANNING OFFICERS OF MATTERS OTHERWISE 
WITHIN THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
Authority to determine the following categories of application for planning permission or 
other consents is delegated to the officers listed below and shall be exercised by any one 
or more of those officers acting in consultation wit
[...]
OR YEARLY RECONCILIATION AND REVIEW OF LATE NIGHT LEVY
	APPENDIX 1C-PROCESS MAP FOR - EMRO
	Draft Response to LNL  EMRO ConsultationCC
	LateNightLevyPresentationCG060212

	6 Review Applications to Licensing Sub Committees - procedure
	7 Delegated powers for planning decisions
	8 Delegated decisions - January - March 2012
	Item 8 Appendix Decisons made under delegated powers 30 Jan to 25 March 2012

	9 Planning Appeals February 2012
	Item 9 Appendix Planning Appeals

	10 Development Management, Building Control & Planning Enforcement Work - Performance Statistics
	Item 13 Appendix Development Management_Building Control_ & Planning Enforcement  Work _Performance Stats
	Item 13 Appendix 2 Development Management_Building Control_ & Planning Enforcement  Work _Performance Stats
	Item 13 Appendix 3 Development Management_Building Control_ & Planning Enforcement  Work _Performance Stats

	11 Planning Enforcement Update to 23 March 2012
	12 Planning Enforcement Appeals 2011-12



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Egan, Erskine, Hare, 

Mallett, Rice, Schmitz and Waters 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Scott and Councillor Peacock 

 
 
Also Present: Marc Dorfman (Assistant Director, Planning, Regeneration and 

Economy), Paul Smith (Head of Development Management), Daliah 
Barrett (Licensing Manager), Tracy Duguid (Legal Services), Myles 
Joyce (Planning Enforcement Team Leader) and Helen Chapman 
(Clerk) 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG39.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Peacock, for whom Cllr 
Egan was substituting, and from Cllr Scott. 
 

 
 

REG40.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

REG41.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

REG42.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Cllr Schmitz confirmed that he had circulated the information on the 
recovery of Housing Benefit paid for unlicensed HMOs, as agreed at the 
previous meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that s106 payments had been received in respect of 
both Winns Mews and Hale Village. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the issue of 
overage, no firm figures could be provided, but the Committee was 
advised that current sales were moving towards the point at which 
overage would be triggered, although last year’s riots had had an impact 
on sales.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

REG43.   
 

LATE NIGHT LEVY PROPOSAL  

 Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, presented a briefing on the consultation 
issued by the Home Office on the Late Night Levy and Early Morning 
Restriction Orders. Subsequent to the publication of the agenda for the 
meeting, it had been decided to freeze the introduction of any Levy until 
2013, although the consultation would still take place. Ms Barrett gave 
an outline of other proposed changes to Licensing legislation to take 
effect from 25 April 2012, although secondary guidance was still 
awaited, which would provide details: 
 

- Licensing Authorities to become responsible authorities in their 
own right. A report would be brought to the Committee proposing 
an amendment to the Scheme of Delegations accordingly. 

- The Director of Public Health to become a responsible authority. 
- Abolition of interested parties – anybody would be entitled to 

make representations on licensing applications, although 
vexatious or frivolous representations could be rejected. 

- The wording ‘appropriate to promote the licensing objectives’ to 
replace the previous ‘necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives’ as part of the guidance to Licensing Sub Committees 
on modifying conditions or rejecting the whole or part of the 
application. 

- The Licensing Authority to be responsible for advertising all 
licensing applications. 

- TENs could be for up to 7 days, with Environmental Health having 
the right of veto. Contested TENs applications to be brought to a 
Sub Committee for determination.  

- Increased penalties for those persistently selling alcohol to 
underage persons. 

- The Licensing Authority to have the power to suspend licences for 
non-payment of fees.  

- Licensing Policies to last for 5 years rather than the current 3 
years; the existing Policy to be updated to reflect The 
Government’s Alcohol Strategy, produced in 2012.  

- Sub Committees to be required to take into account reasonable 
representations from the Police. 

- It would now be legitimate to set fixed / staggered closing hours 
for an area. 

- Applicants to be required to give greater consideration to the local 
area. 

 
In response to concerns raised by the Committee, it was clarified that 
these were changes from Government, which the Licensing Authority 
had no discretion to approve or reject. It was confirmed that, as soon as 
detailed guidance was received, a full training session would be held for 
Members on the legislative changes.  
 
Ms Barrett spoke to the Late Night Levy consultation document, which 
had been circulated with the agenda pack. The Late Night Levy would 
allow the licensing authority to charge any premises with a licence to 
serve alcohol between 0000 and 0600. Feedback from licensees in the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

borough was that this would be unaffordable for them, and several had 
indicated that they would give up their licences completely. It was 
reported that a clause was proposed that, were a borough to approve 
the introduction of a Late Night Levy, premises would be given the option 
to give up their licences for the hours affected by the levy, in order to 
avoid being liable for payment. This process would be managed at the 
Council’s expense.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that the 
Levy would not affect private parties, but that a community hall with a 
licence for alcohol past midnight would be required to pay the levy. It 
was confirmed that the levy would be payable by any premises with a 
licence to serve alcohol after 0000, but would not apply to premises 
whose usual licensing hours did not go past 0000, but who applied for 
TENs for the occasional event after 0000. It was confirmed that the 
borough had discretion regarding the start time for the levy, but that 
whatever was decided would be the same for premises across the 
borough.   
 
With regards to the proposal that community centres could apply to be 
exempt from the requirement to have a DPS, Ms Barrett reported that 
Haringey’s response to the consultation would be strongly against this 
proposal.  
 
It was confirmed that training for Members would be arranged as soon 
as details on the guidance and regulations were received. 
 
NOTED 

 

REG44.   
 

REVIEW APPLICATIONS TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES - 

PROCEDURE 
 

 The Committee considered a report on proposed amendments to the 
wording of the summary of procedure in respect of Licensing Review 
applications. The proposed wording was to make the roles of the 
respective parties clearer, as in review hearings these differed from the 
parties in licence application hearings.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the new procedure for Licensing Sub Committee, specifically in 
relation to Review Applications, as set out in the report, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

 
 

REG45.   
 

DELEGATED POWERS FOR PLANNING DECISIONS  

 The Committee considered a report on the principles and process of 
delegated planning powers, Haringey’s delegation scheme, the volume 
of applications decided under delegated powers within the borough and 
how this compared to national guidelines.  
 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

• Government advice is that local authorities should delegate at 
least 90% of applications received; for the period 2006-2012, the 
level of delegation at Haringey had been between 97.1% and 
97.9%.  

• Members should raise any concerns regarding the delegations 
process with Marc Dorfman or Paul Smith.  

• The wording of the scheme of delegations had been updated in 
recent days to reflect the current job titles in the Place and 
Sustainability directorate. 

• In addition to the list of delegations to planning officers of matters 
otherwise within the terms of reference of the Planning 
Committee, officers were able to refer any application to the 
Committee.  

• Mr Smith outlined the process whereby the list of delegated 
decisions was forwarded to the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee on a Friday, to give them time to raise any issues prior 
to the decisions being implemented on the following Tuesday. In 
addition to this, any controversial issues would be drawn to the 
attention of the Chair and the Vice Chair.  

• All Councillors were notified of planning applications affecting 
their ward, and all Councillors were encouraged to respond to 
applications. 

• In response to point (r) of the scheme of delegations, Members 
stated that they were aware of applications where residents’ 
associations had made representations, and the application had 
not been referred to the Committee. It was clarified that that “any 
other applications” as referred to in (r) only applied to applications 
that did not fall within any of the categories (a) to (p) on the 
preceding list.  

• Determination of whether an application should go to Committee 
depended on the quality of consultation responses rather than the 
quantity, although an application attracting a high number of 
representations would be considered carefully and may be 
referred to  the Committee. 

• Ward Councillors were encouraged to contact the Chair of the 
Regulatory Committee regarding any applications they were 
notified of which they felt should come to the Committee, and the 
Chair could then discuss this with Planning.  

• The Committee requested information on the level of delegation 
within other boroughs, and it was agreed that Marc Dorfman 
would circulate this information outside the meeting.  

• The Committee asked how many applications Members 
requested to go to Committee and, of these, how many were 
actually referred to Committee. Mr Dorfman advised that generally 
requests by Councillors for referrals to Committee were 
accommodated and usually did go to the Committee for 
determination; it was reported that the number of applications 
affected was very small – there had only been one such example 
this year.  

• Mr Dorfman advised that the Council had a very good appeals 
record, well above the national target, and that performance in 
this area continued to improve each year.   



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

• It was emphasised that getting planning decisions right was vitally 
important, as they had a significant impact on local communities – 
the focus had to be on ensuring that appropriate systems were in 
place such that decisions were made in the best interests of the 
local community. 

• All decisions, both delegated and Committee, were made in line 
with planning policy. It was therefore suggested that, where areas 
of concern were identified, these should be addressed by means 
of considering changes to planning policy in those areas, on the 
basis of robust evidence regarding the impact of a particular type 
of decision.  

• It was felt that there was currently a good balance between 
delegated decision and those taken at Committee, and that any 
change to the scheme of delegations would have an impact on 
the level of business considered by the Committee. Members 
were urged to make full use of the existing mechanisms for 
feeding into planning applications and influencing policy in the first 
instance, before making amendments to the scheme of 
delegations.  

• The Committee suggested that there should be an opportunity to 
consider the issue of the scheme of delegation for planning in 
greater detail, and it was agreed that the appropriate mechanism 
for taking this forward be identified. 

• The Committee requested that information on how Councillors 
should engage with the planning process be circulated to all 
Members, and it was agreed that Planning would issue guidance 
accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

REG46.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS - JANUARY - MARCH 2012  

 The Committee considered a report on delegated decisions made 
between 30 January and 25 March 2012. The following points were 
raised in discussion of the report: 
 

• The Committee raised concerns regarding the Change of Use 
from C3 to C4 at 13 Reform Row, Tottenham Hale Ward – it was 
agreed that Marc Dorfman would look into the circumstances of 
this case and report back to the Committee.  

• It was agreed that Planning would look at the possibility of 
including information on cases of ‘established use’ in future 
reports, to show cases where permitted development had been 
allowed due to becoming immune from enforcement after 4 years. 

• Mr Dorfman agreed with the Committee’s recommendation that 
arrangements to consult the private sector on issues such as 
space standards, etc, on receipt of HMO applications should be 
formalised. Mr Dorfman advised that, while there was already 
regular liaison with the private sector regarding these issues, work 
on a protocol for this liaison was currently underway.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

• In response to concerns raised regarding the way in which 
delegated decisions were brought to the attention of the Chair, it 
was reported that key issues were raised at the monthly meeting 
between the Chair and Planning officer. It was suggested that, if 
Members had any concerns regarding an application, these 
should be raised with planning officers or the Chair so that they 
could be discussed in further detail.  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

REG47.   
 

PLANNING APPEALS FEBRUARY 2012  

 The Committee considered a report on appeal decisions determined 
during February 2012, and noted that, of the 6 appeal decisions during 
this period, 100% had been dismissed. 
 
The Committee asked for an update on the Wards Corner appeal, and 
Mr Dorfman advised that the inquiry was scheduled for October. Work 
was taking place to complete the statement of case by the end of May, 
and the Council had made contact with the Wards Corner Coalition to 
discuss the points they wished to raise. Mr Dorfman advised that it was 
essential for the Council to focus on the reasons for refusal and defend 
the decision of the Committee. Cllr Schmitz agreed to supply Mr 
Dorfman with a copy of his representation to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
It was agreed that details regarding the date and venue of the Wards 
Corner appeal would be circulated to all Members. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

 
 

REG48.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, BUILDING CONTROL & PLANNING 

ENFORCEMENT WORK - PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 

 The Committee considered a report on performance statistics for 
Development Management, Building Control and Planning Enforcement 
since the 21st February Regulatory Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

REG49.   
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE TO 23 MARCH 2012  

 The Committee considered the Planning Enforcement year report to 23rd 
March 2012, and discussed details of the cases referred to in the report 
with Myles Joyce, Planning Enforcement.  
 
The following points were discussed: 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

• Members asked whether there was any scope for funds 
recovered as a result of Planning Enforcement action to 
contribute to the Planning Enforcement budget.  

• The need to widely promote successful enforcement action was 
emphasised, and officers confirmed that they liaised with the 
Council’s communications team to promote enforcement 
successes both within the Council and externally. 

• It was confirmed that additional detail would be added to the 
prosecutions and outcomes table (at appendix 4) for future 
reports, to indicate the nature of the breach.  

• Marc Dorfman and Myles Joyce would look at how best to 
communicate the outcome of planning enforcement action to ward 
councillors.  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

REG50.   
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 2011-12  

 The Committee considered a report on planning and planning 
enforcement appeals for the year 2011/12, up to 23rd March 2012. It was 
reported that improvements were continuing to be made on the 
administrative side, and that results of appeals were continually 
reviewed to identify area for further improvement. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

REG51.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chair advised that training dates would be identified for sessions on 
both the Localism Act and the new National Planning Policy Framework. 
Mr Dorfman suggested that a report on the Localism Act could be 
brought to a future meeting.  
 
As the last meeting of the Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 
2011/12, the Chair thanked Members for their contributions, assistance 
and feedback throughout the year. 
 
NOTED 

 

 
 

REG52.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 29 May 2012 (tbc). 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2100hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

 
 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


